Terms of Use

1. General

1.1 Definitions

"Bulletproof" means the company Bulletproof Culture Limited of 18, ix-Xemxija, Triq l-Ispiera, Swieqi, bearing registration number C 96634;

"Membership" means the membership subscription of the fitness facilities advertising their services on the Bulletproof Website;

"User" means any individual visiting the Website;

"Website" means the Bulletproof Culture website.

- **1.2** This website is operated by Bulletproof Culture Ltd, a company registered in Malta under company number C 96634 with a registered office at 18, ix-Xemxija, Triq l-Ispiera, Swieqi.
- 1.3 These are the terms and conditions applicable to all Services offered by Bulletproof Culture.
- **1.4** These Terms of Use are effective as of 15/05/2021.
- **1.5** By using the website, you are accepting these terms and conditions. If you do not accept these terms, do not use the website or its Services. Agreement with these terms and conditions includes Bulletproof's privacy policy.
- **1.6** Bulletproof Culture is a one-stop platform where the user may find fitness-related material including but not limited to fitness videos, workout routines, nutritional guidance and fitness facilities membership subscriptions.

2. User terms and conditions

- **2.1** Users must be at least 16 years of age or over in order to make use of the website and purchase membership with any of the Gyms advertised through the website.
- **2.2** Users are permitted to access and use the Website for their own personal, private and non-commercial use.
- **2.3** In order to gain access to any Gym and/or other fitness facility advertised on the Website, users must purchase the relative membership by filling the registration form and providing all necessary details as required. Charges apply depending on the Memberships chosen.
- **2.4** Users who purchase any membership may be subject to the terms and conditions of that particular gym and/or facility.

2.5 Bulletproof is in no way responsible or answerable to the running of the gyms and/or facilities listed in the Website and is in no way in control over the terms of use of those facilities. Users are encouraged to read carefully the rules and terms and conditions of those products before making any purchases through the Website.

3. Privacy

- **3.1** Bulletproof reserves the right to use all data submitted by users via the Website, sent to Bulletproof by other ways, and collected in terms of Bulletproof's Privacy Policy.
- **3.2** For further information, kindly refer to Bulletproof Culture's Privacy Policy at https://bulletproofculture.com/legal.

4. Web Disclaimer

- **4.1** All information is provided by Bulletproof Culture. While Bulletproof tries to keep the information up-to-date and correct, it makes no representations or warranties of any kind, express or implied, about the completeness, accuracy, reliability, suitability or availability with respect to the Website or the information, products, services, or related graphics contained on the Website for any purpose. Any reliance Users place on such information is therefore strictly at the user's own risk.
- **4.2** Bulletproof Culture will not be held responsible for any inaccurate information provided to it by the Gyms and/or fitness facilities whose membership is available for purchase on the Website. Any dispute any User may have with regards to any membership is to be addressed to the relevant Gym and/or fitness facility.
- **4.3** Users are able to find external links to other website through Bulletproof website, which are not under the control of Bulletproof. Bulletproof has no control over the nature, content and availability of those websites. The inclusion of any links does not necessarily imply a recommendation or endorsement of the views expressed within them.

5. Intellectual Property Rights

5.1 Bulletproof claims copyright on all of the data available on the Website including but not limited to the Bulletproof Culture logo, format and screen design of the Website, on all other data related to and released by Bulletproof.

6. Liability

6.1 Users should consult their private doctors and/or physician or other health care professional before starting any fitness program recommended through the Website. This Website is not intended as a substitute for the medical advice and supervision of User's personal physician and/or other health care professionals and any application of the recommendations set fourth in the Website is at the User's absolute discretion and sole risk.

- **6.2** Bulletproof is not to be held liable and is in no way responsible for any injuries, including serious physical and/or psychological harm or injury or death resulting from the incorrect and improper exercise technique, or resulting from negligence.
- **6.3** Bulletproof is not liable for any damage, injuries, theft, or loss occurring on the Gym and/or Fitness Facilities premises.

7. Miscellaneous

7.1 Bulletproof Culture reserves the right to make changes to these Terms of Use from time to time.

8. Applicable Law and Jurisdiction

8.1 These Terms of Use shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the Laws of Malta, and any disputes relating to these terms will be subject to the exclusive jurisdiction of the Maltese Courts.